502499373 09/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Bill of Sale

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jonathan R. Goldsmith Esq.	01/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Amos Friedner	
Street Address:	245 Burroughs Road	
City:	Boxborough	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01719	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7710981	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173957070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 395-7000

Email: ejrpatents@lalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lando & Anastasi, LLP

Address Line 1: Riverfront Office Park, One Main Street

Address Line 2: Edward J. Russavage

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward J. Russavage	
Signature:	/Edward J. Russavage/	
Date:	09/18/2013	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2 - Bill of Sale - JRG - Bin1 Ate#page1.tif source=2 - Bill of Sale - JRG - Bin1 Ate#page2.tif source=2 - Bill of Sale - JRG - Bin1 Ate#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031227 FRAME: 0891

CH \$40.00 //1

BILL OF SALE

Jonathan R. Goldsmith, Esq., in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate of Asterion, Inc. Chapter 7 Case No. 10-41165-HJB ("Seller"), for good and valuable consideration paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and notwithstanding that the following property may also be conveyed by separate and specific transfer documents, by these presents to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver, or will cause to be sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to Bin1 ATE, LLC a Massachusetts Limited Liability Company with a principle office at 245 Burroughs Road, Boxborough, MA as designee/assignee of Amos Friedner(see Assignment Agreement attached hereto) ("Buyer") pursuant to the Bankruptcy Court Order dated January 14, 2011 entitled "Order on Motion of Chapter 7 Trustee For Authorization To Sell Property of The Debtor In A Private Sale, Free and Clear of All Liens and Encumbrances Pursuant To U.S.C. § 363" which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, all of the Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October, 2010) by and between the Seller and Buyer and more particularly described in Exhibits "A"-"C" attached hereto, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such Assets unto the Buyer and it successors and assigns to and for it or their use forever.

The Seller expressly disclaims any express or implied warranties as to the condition, use, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose, of the goods or chattels sold, and the Buyer, by the acceptance of the Bill of Sale, acknowledges receipt thereof and agrees that the Seller has made no representations or warranties as to the condition, use merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose thereof, and that the Buyer accepts the same "in place" "as is" and "where is" at the time of delivery.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Bill of Sale, this day of SAVAY2011.

Jonathan K. Goldsmith, as Chapter 7 Trustee, Asterion, Inc., Case No. 10-41165-HJB

Buyer hereto acknowledges receipt of Assets noted herein:

By: () C Amos Friedner, President

Dated: 1/19/2011

Bin ATE

PATENT REEL: 031227 FRAME: 0892 Case 10-41165 Doc 84 Filed 01/14/11 Entered 01/14/11 16:55:46 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 2

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

In re)· }	Chapter 7, No. 10-41165-HJB
		(campion 13,140, 10,41107-11313
)	
ASTERION, INC.)	
)	
D	ebtor)	
	•)	

ORDER ON MOTION OF CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR AUTHORIZATION TO SELL PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR IN A PRIVATE SALE, FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §363

At Springfield, in said District, on this 14th day of January, 2011.

This matter having come before the Court upon the Motion of the Chapter 7 Trustee for Authorization to Sell Property of the Debtor in a Private Sale, Free and Clear of all Liens and Encumbrances Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363 (re: certain Hardware Assets, Software and Document Assets, Intellectual Property Assets, Prosecution History Files and Seller Patents) dated October 27, 2010 ("Motion") and Notices of Intended Private Sale of the Estate Property dated October 27, 2010 ("Notice"), specifically to sell the Bankruptcy Estate's interest in certain Hardware Assets, Software and Document Assets, Intellectual Property Assets, Prosecution History Files and Seller Patents; and the Court finding that that notice has been properly given to all parties in interest and no further notice is required; and after consideration of the Counteroffers; and good cause appearing therefor:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Trustee, JONATHAN R. GOLDSMITH, ESQ., ("Trustee"), is hereby authorized to sell the Bankruptcy Estate's interest in certain Hardware Assets, Software and Document Assets, Intellectual Property Assets, Prosecution History Files and Seller Patents as more specifically set forth in the Motion and Notice to Amos Friedner of 38 Sunset Drive, Milford, Massachusetts 01757, or his designee, (the "Buyer") for the sum of One Hundred Fifty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars and Eighteen

PATENT REEL: 031227 FRAME: 0893 Case 10-41165 Doc 84 Filed 01/14/11 Entered 01/14/11 16:55:46 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 2

Cents (\$151,818.18), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, with all valid liens to attach to the proceeds; and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee or his agents are authorized to take such acts and execute such documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the terms of this Order, including, without limitation, the authority to execute bills of sale, assignments of title, or other similar instruments of conveyance with respect to the sale. The execution of such instruments of conveyance shall be sufficient to effectuate a conveyance of said asset to the buyer thereof free and clear of any liens, claims, encumbrances or other interests.

HONORABLE HENRY J. BOROFF

Bankruptcy Judge

PATENT REEL: 031227 FRAME: 0894

RECORDED: 09/18/2013